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1.‘
- PRACTICES (FREE.GOODS),. IN:VIOLATTON OF: R :S. 35:1-86 (P.L. 1959,

DI&CIPLINARY PBOCEEDINGS -~STATW LICENSE@'-=DISCRIMINATO -;:.,
C. 87, SEC. 2) AND RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. &4 - GIFT OF

- FREE. MERCHANDISE IN ¥IQLATION.:OF :RULE:3 QF: STATE REGULATIONS

. NO.. 5., ILLEGAL" TRANSPORTATION, : IN. VIOLATION OF R. S. 55:1-28 -
.. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR-BALANCE OF TERY WITH LEAVE JO:PETITION FOR AN

V}In the Matter of Dlsclpllnqry
Proccealngs agalnst FRAR

*1lfHoldeL of Plenary Wholesale Llcensefﬁw:i

ORDEE REINSTATING THE LICENSE UPON EXPIRATION OF SEVENDAYS® AND
PAYNENT OF COHPhOMISE FEE

)
e m'*:- ) , .

JOSEPH H RFINFELD, INu.,Qar :;r:f*ffwngww>w’u«ew“" AT

461-67 Prellnghujsen Avenue e )aos v 1 CONCLUSIONS ool

. Newark, N J -f«v ST IR A;jrr&~:-'j;uraANDEORDER-*;T;j

W-11 issued by the State Comm1551oner ).

.. 0of Alcoholic Beverage Control. RS i;

.._._.__._——....-o--—-.—._-—.._...—.l
.

“ Milton, McNulty & Augelll, &Sus., by Joseph Keane, ESG.,. for the

- Defendant-Licensee,”
Nathan Dav1s, Esg., Attorney for Department of Alconollc Bevergge
: : Control. o

ifiBYJTHE‘COMMISSIONEB.:

- ‘The defendant holder of a plenary wholeoale license, has

if”plea&eo gullty to ten. chargcs walch for convenience, .may brie fly be
- summarized s folldws:

'*h;i?Rule 5 of State hegulatlons No'

"‘“lf ated Rule A_Of State Regulatlone No. 34..

. “jR 5. 85:1-28..

1 g dnd 7 Thdt (1n 1942) 1t gave to three chenscd i
,‘retallers, Who werpe . purch151ng non-malt alcoholic bcverages
-~ from 1t f;ee goods Whlch were not avallablc to g1l other

‘ing P.L. 1939, ¢. 87, séc. 2 (ﬁ s; “Cum, uunp. *5%:1- 86).545HQ

Ry 5 and 8. . That by glving such free glfts 1t v1olatcd
'5-3 . R T

6 and 9 That by glVlng such free glfts 1t furthcr v1o—f

Auﬁc lO.. That 1t trdnsported alcohollc bcvcruges to one of thc
f“retdllera in an unllcenoed vch*cle, thercby Vlolatlng

STHE facts are that on May 20, 1942 Harry Holtz, 2 llcenued
solicitor for the defendant, induced one of the retailers in question

RN vie ¥ purchase 25 cases of fifths of Hunter Rye Whiskey from the defend-
"‘ant on . promlse ‘of gcttlng das. free goods two cases of plnts of: that
same brand. ' The retailer recelved these free goods.-on - Iuly 29 1942,

i?:Holtz made thls dellvery;*

an unllcensed vehlcle.nur

Slm;larly, on Jine’ lO,f1942 Joseph Sarz1nsk1, another of the

'defendant's llcensea solicitors, induced a .retailer to purchase 15

cases of Tifths of Hunter Rye Whiskey and 5 cases of fifths of Hunter

... Bourbon Whiskey from the defendant. by. offering:the retailer 2% cases
CV.of pints of Hunter, Bourbon Whiskey -free.. ., Theoe free goods.were:

dellvered within Several weeks thereaftor.
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- Sarzinski, during that same month of June, induced arotherw"‘"‘
retailer to purchase &2 cases of fifths of Hunter Rye Whiskey and
3 cases of fifths of Hunter Bourbon Whiskey from the defendant by
offering the retailer as free goods 4 cases of pints of Hunter. ;
Bourbon Whlskey Such frea: goods werc dellvered qhorLly thorcafter.

As I gathbr the fulliploture, thcse 1”stunces were. part oI a‘
promotional scheme which wis. initiated by Browne—vlntnbrs (the man-
ufacturer of ‘the products 1n&quostlon) and i ?wnlcn the defendant

partlclpated e ATy MRS '*““wjﬁ e

To comprehend this picture, it must be remembered that, when
the violations in question were committed, the" provalllng marKet
conditions in the licuor 1ndu5try in New Jersey were’ ¢onsiderably
different from today. There was' still, albclt in perhaps- 1ts last.
stages, a "buyerts market" in the industry. ' The prov151ons in the
Alcoholic Beverage-Law and regulations, which’ the defendant is here -
charged with having 'violated, had strong application to6 thé 1ndustry
at that time. ©Such provisions have at least a twofold.purpese.  They -

are intended to prohibit manufacturers and wholesalers ' from at#raot~,m:

ing retailers to their prooucts by ‘offer of free ‘goods or, similar
benefits on quantitative purchases (and thus lcaolng to overstocklng
by the retailers). They are also intended to prévent manufacturors'
and wholesalers from discriminating among: reétailers: by furnishing -
free goods oy’ 51m111r beneflts to f&voreo customers.

RS

Today, ‘Of course' therc 1s, bocaus of provalllng economic
conditions, little llkellhOOQ that menufacturers or wholesalers will®
commit violations of the kind in question. It is common dnowledge
that, because of strictures put upon distilleries. by the;war, :mani-
facturers and, wholesalers are hushanding their. puppllbs of . aleoholic”
beverages:-and that a strong Mseller!s market" 0X1st i the industry.-

Hence, the conditions under which.furnishing .of "free: gooos"
or similar inducements seéks to flourish:no longer exist. However
this change in no way .affééts’ the dofenmnt'c culpablllty for the
violations which it committed: ‘The gravity of .such v1olat10ns must

be judged 1in: thc llght of condltlons whlch provallco when - they were -
committed.,

On the question of penalty for these v1olatlons, I have glven
considerable thought. I find and therefore rule that the penalty
hereinafter lmposeu is most likely to ensure the "fair, impartial,.
str 1ngent and comprehensive administration” of the Alcoholic. Beverage
Law during these troublesome days of supply in the liguor industry.
Weighing all factors and keeping in mind the licensee's guilty.plea,
I shall suspend the defendant's wholesale license for the balance. of
its term but with-leave Teserved to the defendant to petltlun for.'a.
reinstatement of its license after at least seven days of the suspen-
sion have been S@TVCQ and upon payucnt oi a COMpPOMloe fee, ln the
amount of. $5 0@0 OO : . . :

“5-1 m Satlsfled thdt the St tc Conm1soloner of Alcohollc Beverw'fof

age Control under his broad: dutleq and. powers conforreo by R. .S.
33:1-23,. 09 ‘has -authority in this Warnér to .coupel any manufacturer .
or wholesaler which has -comiitted” violations to serve what, in net,
amounts to an approprlate period of suspen51on and,. in .addigior,. tne
payunent .of ‘a compromise. fee for: reinstatement ‘of 1ts license.: Seo
Re Magostlo Wlne .and Splrlts, Incti Bulletln 600 Itcm l,_ o :

In Vl wzof;the 1nform l ratlonlng system now appllcablb in thu'

1ndustry ands for: the: purpose’ of- protectlng the source f - supply. of -
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retail llcenseeg, the ‘defehdant,: upon the flllng of' the petition
aforesaid and the payment of +no compromisge” fee, will be ‘permitted
to receive alcoholic beverages at its llccnsed premloos., However,
the defendant, while its license remains under suspen%lon, may not
engage otherw1se in thée distribution or ’‘sale of alcololic ‘beverages
or exercise any of its llPQHSC pr¢v1lbgcs. See Re- Maﬂestlc Wine- and
Spirits, Inc., supra. R

' Although these proceodlngQ were institited during the: last
licensing year, they do not bar or abate but remain fully ef fective
against the defondant's current chense. Qec btatu Repuliulons R
NOQ ll-). ’ ’ i i

'“oAffiliatﬂ procegalngs agalnst tne mcnufucture“ (Brownc—VIntners)a
and the various solicltors involved in th@ 1nstant case’ are bclng 7
decided concurr‘ntly uerew1ta. : - . : SRR

Accoralngly, 1L is, on thlu Bth oay of Ducomb 1940,~w

ORDERED, that Plenar’ Who!esalu Lloense w-1l 1ssued by thm CL L
State Commissioner of Alcouollc Beverage Control be and the same is’
her=by suspended for the balance of 1ts term, effective at 8:00 A M
January 6, 1944, but with leave reserved to the defendant 'to peti-
tion for: the ruinu atement of 1ts license in accord w1th tnc flndlngli
and - uprlql rullng set fortn 1a thm Loﬂclasﬂons.-" : : -

| ALFRED h.-DRISCOLL _f><" |
Commlsulonsr

2. DIoCIPLINARY PROCFBDINGS - GTATE LICPV&FW - GIFT or FRE R T
MERCHANDISE, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 95
AND RULE 4 oE STATE REGULATIONS NO. 34 - PERMITTING, DISQUALIFIED
EMPLOYEE. TO SOLICIT ORDERS, IN. VIOLATION OF RULE .6 OF. STATE. :/ = ji
REGULATIONS NO, 12 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALAVCE OF: TERM WIEHQ
LEAVE- TO- PETITION FOR AN ORDER REINSTATING THE LICEN°E UPON S
EXPIRATION OF TEN DAYS AND PAYMENT OF FOMPROMISE FEEs i .

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings sgainst.., . . .. .. el
BROWNE-VINTNERS =~ o Do T
oO hockefellor PLa/ e :~:C?NCLU§IONDz§ SHie

Holder of Plenﬁry Wnoles lc Lloongo : )'
W-51. 1ssuad by . the State Commis- SREEEE
sioner. of Alconollc jeverugc Control )g,g
Whlte & Case, Est s., by Eara Colncll Esg.,: fOl tﬂo
Defenaent-ﬂlc nsee. - -
Wllllwm F Wood Lsc., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
' BCVorage COﬂtTOL. S
BY TﬂE coMMIo%IONrR'*' N

Tne defondant holdef oFf a plmnarv wholes e llCCnSb, has
pleaaod gullty to three charges which, for COHVleLQCO,' nay be
brleilv summ Pléed as follows ‘ ; '

l. That (1n 1942) 1t gave, through a missionary man,
free goods to a licensed retallor as. Inducement. for that re-
‘tailer to purchase’ certain non-malt alcohollc beverages from

. Joseph H.. Reinfeld, Inc.,. theroby v1oldtlng Rulc 3 of State
'Regulations' No. 35. . g 4 L '
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2. That by furnishing such free goods, the defendant
:also violated Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 34. . ,

.'~5. That the defendant pGTMJtted 1ts aforesaid m1581ona1y'
man,.who did not hold a solicitor's permlt to solicit orders
.. in this State for alcoholic beverages, in v1ol tlon of
‘Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 12. '

Although the defendant 1s a wholesale lluensee in New Jeroey,
it manufactures alcoholic beverages elsewhere which it markets in .
this State tnrough its aforesaid license. Apparently, during .the
summer of 1942, it was engaged in 2 promotional scheme to push
various of 1t3 products in New Jersey by offgrlng retailers free
goods. (in violation of the State regulations in question) as induce-
ment for buying those products. .In this scheme it was aided by
Joseph H. Reinfeld, Inc. (a New Jersey wholesale licensee and a
"job zr" of the def@nd&nt's products in this State). As is set
forth in affiliate proceedings being decided concurrently herewith
against Joseph H. Reinfeld, Inc., the market conditions which pre-
valled during the-summer of 1942 were- con31derably difiorcnt from
today.‘ .

. In furthprance of the deiendantls foreoald promotlonal
scheme, William. Clﬁrkcn, one of.the defendant's missionary men,
visited the premises. of a New Jersey retailer on .June 15, 1942 with-
Joseph McEnroe, a licensed solicitor for Joseph H. Reinfeld, Inc.
Clarken induced the retaller to place an order with the RClnfpld
solicitor for 25 cases of fifths of Hunter Bourbon Whiskey (one of
the defendant's products) by procuring for the retailer a case of
pints of Hunter Bourbon Whlbkey ag frce goods. These free goods
were dellvered on July 8, 1942 o : “U,,";»“ P B

By such transuctlon thu defendant not onlj v1olatoo Regula—"
tions No. 34 and 35 in giving the free ooodo,but also wiolated !
R, S.:33:1-28 by allowing Clarken to act as a missionary man.inducing
orders in this State without 'a solicitor's permit. -See¢ Re Distilled
Spirits InstltutbL Bulletin 89, Ttem 4; Re Bqutcn, eto.J Bulletin
279, Item 11.

I have carefully considered the guestlon of oenllty fOP’these5
violations. -After full thought, I find and therefore rule ;that the
penalty hereinafter’imposed is most likely to ensure. the "fair, -
impartial, stringent and comprehensive adm1nlstratlon" of the Alco-
holic Boverago Law during these troublescme days of supply in the
liguor industry. Weighing all factors and keeping in mind.the licen- . -
see's guilty plea, I shall suspend the-defendant!s wholesale license -
for the balance of its term but with leave reserved to the defendant:
to petition for a reinstatement of its license after at least ten
days of the suspension have been served and upon :payment of a compro-
mise fee in the dmount of %o OOQ OO

I an satlsfled that the Stcte ComM1551vner of Alconollc Bever~

age Control, under his broad duties and powers conferred by. _
R. S. 38:1~- 25 39, has authority in this manner to compél any manu-
facturer or WhOlLSalbf which has comltted violations to serve what,
in net, amounts to- an Approprlatb period of uuspen31on ‘and, in addl~,
tion, the’ payment of a compromise fee for reinstatement of its o
%%cenic. See He Majestic Wine and Spirits, Inc., Bulletin 600,

en ‘ . , . L -

In view of the nature of the defondant's bu51ness, it-is unnec~
essary to extend to it, during the period of - suspension of its:
lloenso the pr1v1le0e being extended to Joseph H. Relnfeld Inc, in
the afflllate proceedings agalnst that wholesale licensee, - S
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-Although these proceedings were: lnstluuted ‘during: the last.
llcen31ng year, they do-not bar. or abate but remain fully offectlve
against the defendant's: current license. ©See State Regulations
No. 15. \ )

, . ‘Affiliate proceedings against the above’ mentioned licensed
sollcltor, Joseph M Enroe, are - aloo belng doclied concurrently here-
, w1th. : s

ACCOfdlnély, it lS: Oﬂ thlb SOth aqy of December, 1940, e

ORDER“D that Plonnry Wholusalo License W- 51 issued by the State
Comm1351oner of Alcoholie Bchrage control -be -and the same is hereby
suspended for the balance of- its term, effective 8:00 A.il. January 6,
1944, but w1th ledve reseérved. to ‘the. dcfendant to petition for.
relnstatbment of 1its license in accord wltu the flndlng and spe01al
ruling set forth in the Conclu51ons.

. ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commisgloner. .
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S. 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ OFFERING FREE MERCHANDISE TO RETAILER
- AS AN INDUCEMENT TO PURCHASE ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES, IN VIOLATION OF
RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 35 - SOLICITOR!'S PERMIT oUSPENDED
FOR 25 DAYS.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PARTICIPATION IN ILLEGAL- TRANSACTIUN,
~IN VIGLATION OF R. S. 33:1-87 (P.L. 1939, C. 87, SEC. 3) .~ ;
OFFERING AND DELIVERING FREE GOODS TO REXAILER, IN VIOLATION OF
RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 35 - AIDING AND ABETTING WHOLE-
SALER TO TRANSPORT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN UNLICENSED VEHICLE, IN
VIOLATION OF K. 8, 83:1-52 - SOLICITOR'S PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR
30 DAYS. -

'DISCIPLI@ARY PROCEEDINGS - PARTICIPATIUN IN ILLEGAL TRANSﬁCTTUN
"IN VICLATION OF R. S. 33:1-87 (P.L. 1939, C. 87, SEC., 3) -

. _QFFERING AND DELIVERING FREE GUODS TO BETAILFB, IN VIOLATION OF

" 'RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS Nu.uéo - SOLICILOR'S PbRMI U%DENDED
FOR 25 DAYS., -

.In the Matter of u1501p11nary
Proceedings against

JOHN JOSEPH McENROE
235 Elmwood Avenue
Maplewood, N. J.,

Holder of Solicitor's Permit
No, 1150, issued by the State
Commissioner of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against -

HARRY HOLTZ
241 Leslie Street
Newark, N. J.,

Holder of Solicitor's Permit
No. 1124, issued by the State
Comm1551oner of Alcohol;c
Beverage Control.

CONCLUSTONS
AND '
ORDERS

A S A e N A WP A S ST

In the Matter of Dlsciplinary
Proceedings against

)

JOSEPH MARCEL SARZYNSKI )

277 Washington Avenue

Rutherford, N. J., ):
)
)

Holder of Solicitor's Pernit
No. 1142, issued by the State
Commissioner of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

e ete e e em ew em e e mee e e e e e mee e e

Milton, McNulty & #Augelli, Fsig., by Joseph Keane, Esc.,
for the Defendants.
Nathan Davis, BEsq., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

In these affiliate proceedings, being decided together for
convenience, the defendant-solicitor McEnroe pleads guilty to the.
charge that he offered free goods to a retailer as an induccment for
such retailer to purchase certain non-malt alcoholic beverages from
Joseph H, Reinfeld, Inc., in violation oI Rule & of State Regulations
No., 3&5.
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The deféndant-solicitor Holtz pleads guilty to the charges.
that (1) he participated in an illegal transaction whereby Joseph H.
Reinfeld Inc. gave te a rthJLer, who' was-purchasing non-malt alco-
holic. beveragea from it, free goods not similarly availlable to.other
retallers, such participation by. the solicitor being in violation of
P. L. 1939, Chapter 87, Section 3 (R..8. Cum. Supp. *#33:1-87); that
(2) he offered and delivered such free. goods to the rete iiler, in .
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 35; and that (3) he ...
knowingly aided and abetted Jos‘ph H. Reinfeld, Inc. to Lransport
alcoholic beverages in an unlicensed Vcnlcle, in v1olat1)n of
Rn L.)o St)-l"‘odo .-

The defendant-solicitor bar/ynskl pleads gullty to cnarc
that (1 and 3) he participated in. illegal transactions whereby .
Juoeph H. Heinfeld, Inc. gave to each of two retallels, who Were.
purchasing non-malt alcoholic beverages frowm 1t, free goods not
similarly available to other rﬁtdllbroy such pa filClpublon by uhe'
solicitor being in violation of P.L. 1939, Chapter 87, ‘Section
(. S. Cum. Supp. #33:1-87); and that (2 and - 4) ‘he offered and
obtained delivbry of such free goods to the retailers, in violation '
of Rule & of State Regulations No. 35.

These three cases are inter-related with proccedlngq bblng .
decided concurrently herewith against. Joseph H. Reinfeld, Inc. and
Browne-Vintners. The full fectu appear in those d@blSlOﬂ gnd need.
not be repeated here o o

As to penalty, I Sﬂdll kocpln “im wind cthe- gullty pleao,“, _
”suspen& the pormlt of "each sol¢01tor for. twbnty five ddys for their
-connection” m;tn the iurn shHing of" erc goods to retailers. .In addi-
tion,; T shall 1mp03L ‘o further- five-day suopenolon upon Holtz'!s per~‘
mit for his aiding in th uellvcry ofvdlecholic beverages in an
unlicensed- vehlcle, thus totallng a. tn1rty—u y suspension in a15_}»
case, - ’ LT T 4

Accoralngly,ﬁlt 15,_on this éOth u y of- December, 1349

OhDERED, taat Sollcltor ‘s PLPMlt No. 1150 issued to- John
Joseph MeEnroé ‘by the State Commissicaer of AlCUhOllb Bevcerage
Control, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (er) "
days, commencing at 8:00 A,M., January 6, 1944 and tOfMlnaEng at
8:00A. M. Januar) 31, 1944, and 1t 19 further

J“AORDLRED, ‘that uullcltor' Pevmlt No. 1124 1bsutd tu
Harry Boltz- by ‘the ‘State Commissioner of AlehOllC Beverage Gontrol
be -and the same -1s horeby suspenoed for thirty {(30) days, commenc1ng'
at 8 OG A M. Januury 6 1944 anu termlnatlng at 8: OO Al February 5;

ORDERED, thqt Soll¢lt0r's Permit No. 1142, issued to
. Joseph Marcel Sarzynski by the State Commissioncr of Alcoholic Bever-
age Control, be and the seme is hereby suspended for twenty-five (45)
- days,, COMmen01ng ‘at 8:00 A.M. Jenuary 6 1944 and turm1nat1ng at
8 OO A V. Januury 3L, 1944 . | . , :
;f?fjj'i”c““ o '] "~ ALFRED E. DRISCOLL"
S o S © L Coumissioner.
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4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.< SALE. OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
= -3PBQHIBITmD HOURS, IN VIOLATION. OF RULE 1 OF ‘STATE - REGULATIONS
.+ NO, 38 = FAILURE TO KEEP BAR GLOSED,] IN VIOLATION OF. LOCAL: ~
" QRDINANCE - “FAILURE-TC COOPERATE WITH AND -HINDERING" INVESTIGATION
~BY DEPABTMENT OF ALCJﬂOLIC B VERAGE CONTEOL~~ LICENSE RhVOKED

In tne Mﬂtter of Dlsolpllnary ?”“)’lﬁ .
Proceedlngs acalnst T Srapinoon oo

ANGELA MASON S

T/a HILLTOP lNN

W/S Route 44, % mile N. of
o UPenns Grove :

)

) CONCLUSIONS
 Upper Penns Neck ToWnshlp -Aﬁfluffiifffx‘f.

)

)

.. /AND ORDER

P.0. Perns Grove, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptlon
License C-6,. issued by the Township-.
Comm1ttee of, the Townshlp of Upper
Penns Neck.

Angola Mason, Pro Se.
Edward B Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Dppartment of Alcoholch' _
| Beverage Fontrol RN RERE

fBz THE COMMISSIONER.

The defendant. pleaded non vult to Charng alleging, that, on
,Sunday, November. 14, 1943, 'she (1) sold and delivered alcoholic bever-
_ages Ain original contalners for consumption off the llcensed premlses,
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38; (2) failed to
keep her bar closed, in violation of. local orolnﬁnce, and (3) h1n~
dered and failed to facilitate an lnveSulgatlon by agents.of the ...
Department of Alcohollc Beverage Control, in violation of R.S.33:1-35.

During. the afternoon of bunday, November: 14,: 1943, two ABC
agents observed two men, cach carrying a paper bag, leave the licensed
premises through the rear door. The agents apprehended the:two men
and learned that each of the bags carried by them contained two
quart bottles of beer,

The agents thereupon lttemptod to enter the tavern by way of
the rear door but were refused admittance. They then observed,
through a. side. w1noow, that about 13 persons were at, :the bar Wlth

 glasses of beverages in. front of ukom. Calling. out: that. they were
‘State.officers, the ageﬁts demanded that the licensee, who was behind
‘fthe)bar, pernit ‘them. to enter. . Instead of’ d01ng 50, however,. the
licensee’ 1mmeo1ately extinguished the lights.in the barroom, directed
her putrons to remove themselves to the rear sitting room, and
removed all the glasses from the bar and, washed them.:;535~-

Fully ten m1nutes elupseu thcreaftef oofore tne rear door was
opened | by’ the liceénsee and the agents allowed to: onter., They found
about ten persoris in the sitting room with no visible. ev1oence of .
any drinking taking place. When the agents inquiréed of the lloensee
what these people were doing.in her sitting room, she brazenly
replied that they were her friends and were paying her a social call
She refused to make any statement concerning the service of beverages
to the patrons at her bar as observed by the agents, and openly
boasted that "you (the agenus) didn't see them get anything to drink."
The agents also found, in an ice-cooler under the bar, a guantity of
quart beer bottles of the same brand as that contained in the paper
bags which were delivered to the two men who had been apprehended by
the agents.
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_ .This is the third time that disciplinary proceedings havébeen
“1nstituted agalnst this. licensee for selling alcoholic beverages,:
or being open, during prohibited hours. - In May 1937 her ‘license was
suspended for five days because she was gullty .of selling-alcoholic
bcverages on Primary Election Day.. In lfay 1945 she suffered a lB—day
suspension for -being open and selllng during prohibited hours on' &
Sunddy. For the instant violation, therefore, which includes not"
only ‘an infraction of the local regulation against being open on
Sunday but, as well, a violation of the State regulatlon prohibiting
the sale or delivery of -any alcoholic beverages in original con-
~ tainers for off-premises consumption on Sunday, :the license, in- view
of ‘such past record, might well be revoked. When, in addition,. the
licensee demonstrateg an utter unfitness to hold a liquor license by
her flagrant defiance of the orderly investigative processes of
agents of this Deparfment, it becomes patently clear- that outright
revocation’ of the license is the only proper penalty that may here .
be 1mposed. S , ,

Accordlngly, it is, on this P9tn day of December; 1946,

" ORDERED, “that’ Plouary Retall Consumptlon License C-6, issued by
+the TownShip Commlttee of the Township of Upper. P@nns Neck to ‘Angela
‘Mason; t/a Hilltop Inn, for premises W/S Route 44, * mile N. of Penns
Grove; Upper Penns Neck Towngnlp, be: dnd the same is heroby revoked,
effectlve 1mmed1atcly :

ALFRED E. DBISCULL
© Commissioner.

5. DISCIPLINARY PROUCEEDINGS — -SALE COF ALCOHOLIC BEVE RAGFJ TO MTNOES,
. IN.VIOLATION .OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULAIIUNU' .
NO. 20 - 15 DA!S' bUSPFNSION. o

In “the' Ma*ter of D1o01p11nary )
Proceudings against ).

JOSEPH N, SIRGANY o
T/a ST, JAMES hhoTAURANT & BAR )
312 Cookman Avenue
? Asbury PawL, N, J.,

 CONCLUSTONS. " .
y .. AND ORDER

Holder .of - Plenary Retawl Consump~~)
tion License C-16 issued by the ,
City Couneil -of the 'City of ‘ )
Abbury Park S _

Robert Fxlodlander qu., Attorney for Dofcndﬂnt Llcensec.'
Mllton H. Cooper, Egﬁ ’ Attornaj for Department of Alcoholic
Y Beverage Control,

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to charges which allege, in
. substance, that, on August 3, 1945, he sold and served to, and per-
nitted the consumptlon of alcoholic oevcrageo by, minors in his
licensed premises, in violation of R. 8. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State
Regulations No. 20. .

Senior Inspector Gold of the Departmont of Alcoholic Beverage
Control testified that, on August 3, 1943, after he and Senior In-
spector Boehm had been in oefendant's preml es for approximately a
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half, hour, he saw a party of six women. enter the premlsps. ﬁe fur-
ther tbqtlfled that three- of the women, all of whom were: eventually;
found to be minors, took seatls.in a booth, and that the other three’
-women,»all apparently of full age, took: seats at a table located
about. three feet from the booth;: that thereafter he saw George-
Shalhoub carry three glasses of beer: to the table at which the -
minors were sitting, and that he saW Sbalhoub pu+ the - three glassesff
of buer on.said table. : : : :

Senlor Inopector Boenm testlfled that be was” seaued at tne o
same table with Gold and with his back to the booth in which the -~ -
minors were 5€dtba, that, when he turned around, he ‘observed Geocgev
Shalhoub in the act of" servlng two ‘of the glasseg of ‘beer -on his:
tray to two of the minors in the booth and that, when he and. Gold
went to the booth to .identify themselves, he’ saw three glasses of
beer on the table where the minors were seated.  The three glasses
of becr, which had been partly consumed by the minors, were seizéd.

The three minors testified that they were rot seérved by any of
defendant's employees but said that the three glasscs of beer were
passed to them by the women at the other table. ~One of -these women,.
apparently of full age, who was seated- at the other tablc, testified
that she had ordered two separate rounds of three glasses of beer
from George Shalhoub; that, after Shalhoub delivered to her table ,
the second three glasses of beer, they were passed on to the minors
who were seated at the table in the booth. This was substantially
the same testimony’ Whlbh was given at the hearing by George Shalhoub,
the bartender,

Both of the Sgnlor InschLors have been- eaploynd by this:: -
Department for many years and T believe their testimony that the bar-
tender served the drlnks ulrectly to the minors. .In any event, :the.
testimony is sufficient to show that the three minors were permltteu
to consume alcoholic bGVLrages upon the licensed- prem1seo. "Hence I
find defendant guilty as charged. AR

The usual penalty in cases of this kind, where th.rc are no
aggravutlng circumstances, is ten days.  In- tnls casa two of the
ninors were eighteen years of age and the third was chentoen,yoars
of age. Under these circumstances, I shall suspend the'license for
a period of fifteen days. Cf. Re Frater Bullctln 576 Itom 2

Accordingly, it is, on this ord day of January, 1944

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consuumption License C- 16, 1ssued -
by the City Counc1l of the City of Asbury Park to Joseph N. Slrgany, :
t/a St. James Restaurant & Bar, for preﬁlses 318 Cookman Avenue, -
Asbury Park, be and the ‘same is hereby susSpended for fifteen (15)
days, conmenc1ng at 2:00 A M, January 6, 1944 and teriinating at
2:00 A.M., January 21, 1944, S

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
~ Comn1351oner.,
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6.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A MINOR,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S, 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO, 20 - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of D1501pllnary )

Proceedlngg against 7 g

- M}LITARY IN¥ INC. - | )
T/a MILITARY INN : o AT
N/E cor. Main Street and = . ) o ‘._‘“CGNCLUSION
" Fort Dix Road . T AND ORDER _
erghtstown, N. J., ) ‘

Holdnr of Plenary Retail. Consump- )
tion License C-5 issued by the ‘
Borough Council of the Borough of )
Wr:ghtstown '

'*‘Powell and Parker,. Esqs., Attorncys for Dofcnd nt~Llcenoee.

Nilton H. COOer, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcehollc
Sy , Boverag@ Contrul

BY THE POMMISSIONFR.

Defpndant~licenoee, throan its attorney, pleads gullty to
charges that, on November 28, 1943 and on divers days prior thereto,

’ alcohollc ‘beverages were gold and sarved to a minor, 1n violation of

"‘R S 85 J 77 and hule l of State Regulatlons No." 20

" Thé facts in the" case are ‘that one 0lga —--, a minor of the age
of seventeen years, was ‘'served with alcohollc boverdges by an,
employee of defendant on November 28, 1943 and on a number oOf Sundays
prior to .said date, Licensees are dlrectly answerable for the vio--
lations of their employees upon the llcenued premlses.

- Re Martins Inc., Bulletin 576, Item 8.

The usual penalty 1mposed for sale or service of alcohollc “bev-

:f; erages tc minors where no aggravatlng circumstances appear, or where .
- the licensee has no previous adjudicated record, is ten days. In

the instant case the minor to whom alcoholic bcvorages were served is

V. only seventeen years of age. Furthermore, Louis Schwartz, President

and -owner :of the- magorlty of the ‘shares of stock in the defendant
corporation, has a previeus record. His 'license was suspended by
the Commissioner for ten days, effective June 3, 1942, for making

. false statements -in his:application for a- liquor license when oper-
-7 ating the present--tavern as: Louls Schwartz, t/a Military. Inn. See

“. Re.Schwartz, Bulletin 514, Item 8. Under: all of the CIrcumstances, I
- shall suspend the dicense for a- period ‘of twenty:. days, with remission

of five days for the guilty plea, or a nct supp@n540n of fifteen days.

_ The llcensee was also charged Wlth the u&le uf alcohollc bever-
ages to an intoxicated minor in the prcaent CASE. A :g8oldier -who was
a material witness for the Alcoholic Beverdgé: Lontrol Dcpartmcnt was
transferred prior to. the. date :scheduled for . ‘hearing and was not
available to tcstlfy.i Without. the testlmony of thig material witness,
it is impossible to determine whether or not the glrl was intoxicated
at the time when alcoholic buveragps were served to her.v I shall,

_ therefore, dismiss the third charge.

Accoraln ly, it i1s, on this &rd day of January 1944

ORDEBED, ‘that Plenary Retail Consumption Llcan#- -5, issued by
the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown to Military Inn,
Inc.,’ t/a Military Inn, for premlses N/E- cor. Main Street and Fort Dix
Road, “Wrightstown, be and the same is'hereby $uspended ‘for a period of
fifteen (15), daysy . commencing.at 2:00 A,M. January 6, 1944 and
terminating at 2:00 A M. - January 21, 1244,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL

Nommi aadinnen
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7. * /ACTIVITY REPORT FOR DECEMBER, 1943 . & < ' -~ % .77
To: Alfred E. Driscoll, Commissioner o :;
ARRESTS: Licengees and employees - - — - — 5 Bootleggers -~

Total number of persons arrested - - - - - - ——

SEIZURES:

Mash - gal]_onp.. e e e e e —— L I T
Motor vehicles - Trucks T e bl el L e Y

Beverage alcohol - gallons s O
- Brewed malt alcoholic beverages. (beer, ale, ete.) - gallons = - = 0.50
Wine - gallong— = = = = = = ="« = = = = = ¢ 0« - o - - - - 4f 2.25
Dlstllled alcohollc beverages (whlskey, brandy, etc‘) - gallons -AZO 52

RETAIL LICENSEES: - 1f

Total- numbpr of premlses 1nspected ------- e 1,150
Total number of bottles gauged— = = — = = — = — 2 el eid o D70621 %
Total number of premises where VTOl&tlonS were found —————— 69

Total number:of viglations found~ = i - *;—‘—wf 71
ije of . v1olatlons found. o z DL
I11401t (boothg) llquor— -;—» 7 Inproper beer tap markers = e =20

Gambllng dev10es = .= = = 0 Stock dlsposal permity necesqary— ~16
Prohibited signs— - - - - "~ - 0 No sign denoting legal sale hours -
Unqualified employees - ~ - - 11 .. off-premiges consumption -'- - 40

M"Fronts"™, (COncealed ownerbhln)~4 Other types of vlolatlons! =
;MILITARY AREA PATROL INSPECTIOND. i ikl R Pt o —i* = :;572

STATE LICENSEES: ..ot iwdiin - L0700 . o Eh ln

Premlses lnSp@‘CteQ e e e e e .‘. -.~..... ._.— ..‘.. L : u »4_ .
License applications investigated- == = Sve &ri L oo fne Dol Toin gy,
CON[PLAINTS- S, B el KRR E L, T
T Invastlgdted, rev1ewed dnd CIObed—‘:i§g~'~ - == =

Investlgatlon a&smgned not yet, completed
JLABOhATORY' N o . g;,i' LR S S SEE R S SO AL
3‘Analyses made~of.y P — B T RIL i TUNE S s LT
"Shake-up".-cases: (alcohol, water and art1f1Clal color1ng)~v—“>.4ﬁq SUNEY VA
- Liquor found to be not gepulne .as labeled« L E-éﬁef&?ifS
lDMHDHQMEmJBWEMP T N e )
w0 o0 Criminal . fingerprint 1den+1flcatlons mado— e S

"Persons fingerprinted for non-criminail purposes~" -
-Identification contacts.with other: enforcemcnt iééF
RIRY Motor vehicle identlflcatlons via N J. State”P lice Tel types’ ~ <
. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: - pade o yosanbopnoeNEn ovdl

Cases transmitted to mun1c1palltle el PO
Cases 1nst1tuted ‘at Department —**f~'{:— et e

,HEARINGQ HELD AT DLPARTMENT.

Total number " of" hearlngo held ———————————
Appeal&«"a‘; ——————— ‘1 Selzures - - -
Dlsc1p11nary proceedlngs - 19 Tax revocatlons— :
B Ellglblllty— —’~_= - - ~.-,.4“_, -
PERUITS ISSUED: ' T UE S S RTE S S R TP Ty
Total number of permits issued - = = = 2 = = = = = = = = = = - -~ - 580
Unqualified employees—. - = = = = == = = =+ == =~ =133
Bolicitors = = = = = = = - = - - — e — - e -
Social affairg - -1+ == =~ = Fr= m—m i i F - 20109 0

. Home manufacture of Wine = = mi= — =i= == Si- b4
T,EDlsposal of; alcoholic beveragen— - =

o .;.v._.,;f:ies"p?ec~t5f‘ﬁlly‘“édbﬁiittéd\,
- Sydney '‘B. White "
Chief Inspector.
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8.

',DIuCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF. ALuOHOLIC :BEVERAGES | BY. CLUB
LICENSEE TO PERSONS OTHER THAN BONA FIDE MEMBEERS: AND. GUESTS IN
VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 7 - 15 DhYS'”'
SU%PBNSION, LESS. 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. " . .5 L

In the Matter of DlSClpllnarY .»-g)?'.::“
Proceedlngs against ) /

N )
' AMERICAN FEDERATION OF HUSIERY - aTr
WORKERS, -BRANCH #3 ) | Cg§ngggggs
Route 6. and Searing St. - : '
Dover, N. J., )
)

Holder of Club License CB-44 issued
by the State Commissioner of
Alc01011c Bcveragb CQntrol

DOfundunt~LlengC€, Fro: 5e,,gi f ' o - L
Edward F.. Ambrose,. Esq.~ Attorn»y for Dbpartment of Alcohollﬁ -
Lo Beverage Control. Cey

BY THE COMMISSIONFRO_”P,._

. Dcfendwnt through ltb Tanager, ploads gullty to the Sul@ of ;f
alcoholic beVquch ‘to - persons other than bona fide members and '
their- bona flde guests, 1n Vloldtlon of nule o of State Rbgulatlons
Now V'Qnd ﬁ. o. 63 l 2.

" The" d@pdrtmpntal f¢le discloses ‘that. on Friday, November 12 i
1946 the manager of the defendant club sold alcoholic beverages tO
agents of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Neilther of
the 1nvegt1gitors are members of the club nor were theJ guesto 01 a
member or members at the time the sales were made. ' o

Club llcensees must scrupulously obey the law respecting “sales
of aleoholic beverages to non-members.  Failure to do so warrants the
imposition of sévere- penaltles. See Re Dunellen Lodge No. 1488,
B.P.0. Elks, Bulletin 582, Item 2., I shall, thercfore, impose a

pcnalty of fifteen days!- suspension of the defmndant's license for
the within violation with a remission of five dajs for the gullty

wplea, or a net suspcn51on of ten da;s.'_‘ .

Accordlnglj, lt ls, on thls 4th day of January, 1944

URDERED, ‘that Club Llcense CB-44, 1ssued by the State Comm1s—”“
sioner of AlcoHolic B@veragm Control to American Federatlon of .
Hosiery Workers, Branch #3, for premises Route #6 and Searing St.,
Dover, N. J., be and. the same 1s hereby suspended for. a period of
ten - (10) days, commencing at 1:00 A.M. anuary lo, 194&, and |
termlndtlng at l OO A M. January 20 1944 ‘ DR

| ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.: -«
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9. STATE: BEVERAGE. DISTRIBUTORS i RETAIL: SALES = bEFR IN HALF—BARRELS
PICKED, UP. BY. PURCHASER' AT WABFHJUSP};n&; o

THANSPOHTATION 2O CHANGL IN LAW OR REGULATIONS CuNCERNING
TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BLVEuAGES WITHIN,K THE STATE -
TRANSPORTATION THROUGH THE STATE. (hECFNTLY AMEND&D RhGULATIONb
NO. 17) DISTINGUIQHED.

« January 4, 1944 =

M. ROSenfield"i’;’:‘rﬁé;:: e ;
Belmar, N, J.

Gentlemen: 13:px“x; fﬂw:“

I have your letter of chembor 28th, statlng that under S B. D.‘"“
License No. 103, a good part of your.business-in half-barrels has :
been to private individuals for hone. consunptlon and picked ‘up by
them at your warehouse. You-ask to e advised. as -t¢ the récent -
ruling concerning this type of transaction. -

There 1s nothing in thb Alcoholic Beverage Law or State Regu-‘
lations prohibiting the transaction described in your letter.
Paragraph @c of R.S. 38:1-11 provides, in part, that the holder of a
State Beverage Distributorts license "may sell unchllled brewed,
malt @leoholic’ beverages in original containers only, in quéntities
of not less than one hundred forty-four fluid ounces, at retail;
provided, however, that such sales shall be nade only for. consumptlon
of f the‘llctnsbd premlses."-"' S :

’Regardlng an- 1nolv1aual's chklng up the half barr@l at your ;
warehouse, - the- pertlnent portlun of R jS (835l-2 reads;: ~

",...alcoholic bever&gcs intencec 1n good faith to be used:
“solely” for- ‘personal consuuptlon may be transportea in: any
~vehilcle frow a- p01nt w1th1n this 'State to. thu extent. of R
not.exceeding. one=halfibarrel; or two caseo oontalnlng not L.
in exeess of: twenty—four wuarts in, dll, of bcer, alc T AR
porter....*{ A : - L

In reuuestlng “the recent rullﬂg“ as’ to palfibarrel plck—upb,
at an S.B.D. warehouse, you may have had in mind the dmenument on -
December 6, 1943,'of :Rule '@ of-State Regulations No. 17. That rule
deals with transportation through New Jersey when no-delivery is ..
made inuthe: State"'lt has no bearlng upon the 31tuatlon preseatea,
in your lptter. R _ . L

You undcrstan&, o? cour%c, that a ibtall 1lcensee may not plck
up beer at your-warehousé 'except in a venlcle bearlng trdnsportatlon
insignia, or purquant to Special Pernit, issued by this Departuent.
See Rk, 5. &3:1-28 and State nbgulat;ons No. 1&.

You are warc,'alsg, of Stat@ ﬁcgulatluns No. &8, under which
you may not sell or deliver, at retail, on Sunday, or bufore 9:00 A.M.
or after 10:00 P.M. on any other day of the week,

Very truly yours,
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Coummissioner.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - APPLICATION -FOR- A WRIT OF  CERTIORART
HAVING. BEEN DENIED BY THE 'SUPREME. COURT OF THE UNITLD STATES -
ORDEE - ENTEB&D DETELMINING ‘SUSPENSION PERIOD

In the Matter of DlSClpllndry )
Proceedings against

)
GRANT LUNCH CORPORATION
197-199-201 Market Street and . )
6-8 Beaver Street R N
Newark, N. J., - . ) ORDER °

) 3

)

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump- .
tion License C-57 for the fiscal
year 1941-42, and now holder of
Plenary hetail Consumption License
C-55 for the current fiscal year,; )
both issued by the Municipal Boar
~of Alcoholic Beverage Control of

the City of Newark. ,

BY THE COMUISSIONER:

It appearing that, by Conclusions and Order herein, -dated:-
June 12, 1942, the llcense of Grant Lunch Corporation was suspended
for flve days, and. : :

: It further appearing that, by ‘Ordeér dated June 17 1942
Bulletin 518, Item 3, said buspun51on was stayed until fin al deter-A
mination of any and all applications and proceedlngs for rev1ew, :
and .

, The matter herein having been finally determined by the
Court of Errors and Appeals of the State of New Jersey .and applica-
tion for a writ of certiorari having been denied by the Supreme
Court of the Unlted SLates, -

It lS, on this 5th Qay of January, 1944,

OhDERLD, that Plenary ﬁetall Consumption Llconse C- 5b, issued
for the current fiscal year to Grant Lunch Corporation by the Muni-
01pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark for-
premlses 197-199-201 Market Street and 6-8 Beaver Street, Newark, be
and the same 1s hercby suspended for a period of five (5) days, - -

" commencing at 2:00 A M. January 10, 1944 and terminating at 2:00 A.lL.
January 15, 1944.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
'.;?‘-_ Commissioner. ‘
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11l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOLK BALANCE OF
TERM WITH LEAVE TO PETITION FOR REINSTATEMENT. UPON THE EXPIRATION
OF TEN DAYS AND PAYMENT OF COMPROMISE FEE - COMPROMISE FEE
HAVING BEEN PAID, LICENSE OLDELED REINSTATFD UPON THR CONCLUSION
OF THE TEN DAYS' SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

ON PETITION

MAJESTIC WINE & SPIRITS, INC i
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

142% Ferry Avenue
Camden, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Wholesale
License W-110, issued by the
State Commissioner of Alcohollc
Beverage Control. :

Frazer, Stoffer & Jacobs, Est s., Attorney for tﬂe Defendant, by

- David Stoffer, Es¢.

Nathan Davis, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. -

BY THE COMMIS IONE

On December ?é 1946 I @nteroo an ordcr in thlS matter
suspending the defeadant's license for the balance of its term,
effective 8:00 A:li., December 27; 1943; but with:'léavé reserved to
the .defendant : to petltlon for rclnstatament of :its license after ten
full days of the -suspension had- ‘beensérved and on payment of a
compromise fee of $5,000.00.

. The defenaant has flled such petltlon and posted the sald fee.

In the exer01se of my leoretlon, aﬁd 1n llne With my ‘ ‘
decision heretofore rendered in this case, T shall’“grant the petiz”
tion. S

Accorulngly, it lS, un thls oth aay of January, 194&,

ORDERED th%t the suupen31on nerutofore imposed on ‘the’ defenu~
unt's license. an& which cominenced-at 8:00° A M. December 27, 1943, °
shall tcrmlnate, and the uefendant" llcense Shull be deemed rpln-l‘

£ B
%‘?./S/(SlOHQI‘.M

N Jersay Staps Library



